

#### **ORDINANCE**

# DESIGNATING THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION DIRECTOR AS THE CHIEF PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICIAL OF THE CITY

## CITY OF NASHUA

In the Year Two Thousand and Twenty-Three

**The City of Nashua ordains** that Part I "Administrative Legislation", Chapter 5 "Administration of Government", Part 3 "Administrative Code", Article IX "Division of Public Health and Community Services", Section 5-44, "Director", of the Nashua Revised Ordinances, as amended, be hereby further amended by adding the new underlined language as follows:

## "ARTICLE IX Division of Public Health and Community Services

### § 5-44. Director.

A. The Mayor shall, with the consent of the Board of Aldermen, appoint a Director of the Division of Public Health and Community Services, who shall have overall responsibility for the satisfactory completion of the duties/functions assigned to the Division. This position is designated as the Chief Public Health Official of the City.

. . . , ,

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

This legislation shall take effect following its passage.

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN – JUNE 13, 2023 APPROVED BY THE MAYOR – JUNE 14, 2023 ATTEST: DANIEL R. HEALEY, CITY CLERK